
Date Published:25 January 2018     

Police and Crime Panel

Monday 5 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

ORGANISATION ITEMS

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Stephen Bace

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) Stephen Bace

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT (Pages 7 - 12) Paul Trott

5  PROPOSED GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE PRECEPT 2017/18 (Pages 
13 - 58)

The Panel must review the proposed precept.

Having considered the precept, the Panel will either:

 Support the precept without qualification or comment;
 Support the precept and make recommendations, or
 Veto the proposed precept

Included within the papers is the guidance from the Home Office.
 

PCC Martin Surl



    

INFORMATION ITEMS

Next meeting.

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be held on 16 March 2018.

Subsequent meetings:

13 July 2018
14 September 2018
20 November 2018

Membership –  Cllr David Brown, Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Steve Robinson, 
Cllr Brian Tipper and Cllr Will Windsor-Clive Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Ray Brassington, Cllr Gerald 
Dee, Cllr Rob Garnham, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Cllr Karen McKeown, Cllr Chris Nelson and Cllr Keith 
Pearson
Added Members - Cllr Collette Finnegan (Gloucester City Council) and Martin Smith (Independent 
member)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p64 of the 

Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Monday 18 December 2017 
at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT: Cllr Will Windsor Clive (Chair), Cllr Brian Tipper, Cllr Keith Pearson, Cllr 
Rob Garnham, Cllr Collette Finnegan, Cllr Chris Nelson, Cllr David Brown, 
Cllr Steve Robinson, Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Gerald Dee, Cllr Karen 
McKeown, Cllr Colin Hay, William Alexander, Martin Smith, Cllr Helena 
McCloskey, 

Substitutes: 

Officers in attendance: Martin Surl, Rod Hansen, Chris Brierley, Paul Trott, Ruth 
Greenwood

Apologies: Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Bruce Hogan, Cllr Ray Brassington

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Steve Robinson declared that his daughter was employed within the Force.

Cllr Rob Garnham declared that he had previously worked with senior independent 
member who had written a report on the process. He clarified that he had not had 
any part in this recruitment process. 

Cllr Colette Finnegan declared that her son was a special constable.

Cllr Brian Tipper declared that his niece was a member of the Constabulary

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

38. CHIEF CONSTABLE HEARING 

38.1 The Panel understood that the confirmatory hearing for the appointment of the 
Chief Constable was required by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. The Police and Crime Commissioner would be invited to speak to the Panel 
to outline the selection process and to introduce the candidate. The candidate 
would then have the opportunity to address the Panel, and members could ask 
questions of the candidate relating to professional competence and personal 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

independence. The Panel would then go into exempt session to make its decision 
on whether to recommend the appointment, recommend against the appointment or 
to use its power of veto.

38.2 The Commissioner explained that this was an important day for the Constabulary, 
and introduced Rod Hansen as his preferred candidate for the position of Chief 
Constable. Mr Hansen had been fulfilling the role on a temporary basis for the 
previous ten months. The Commissioner outlined the selection process as detailed 
in the report provided to Panel members. He informed members that the process 
had followed the guidance of the College of Policing and the papers included a 
report from an Independent Member. 

38.3 One candidate had applied for the position; this reflected that the pool from which 
an appointment could be made from was very small. There had been a lot of 
interest from Deputies from other Forces who had asked questions on the process 
and about Gloucestershire Constabulary. The Commissioner suggested that the 
fact that only one individual had applied could be due to an awareness that there 
was a strong internal candidate. 

38.4 The preferred candidate had gone through a written application process and met all 
the criteria. He had met with a staff forum to answer questions and had faced a very 
testing media interview that he had performed strongly in. In addition, he had 
appeared before the Commissioner’s Forum prior to the formal interview with the 
Commissioner and four other panel members. 

Questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner

38.5 In response to a question, the Commissioner stated that the appointment was for a 
five year period which was the maximum contract he could offer. Following that 
period, a 1-3 year extension could be offered. He explained he had made this 
decision in order to ensure stability.

38.6 One member stated that she was pleased that the position had been advertised 
more widely, although she was surprised that there had not been more applicants. 
The Commissioner stated that one particular potential applicant had expressed that 
they felt it wasn’t the right move for them despite expressing an interest in the 
County.   The vacancy had been advertised on the Constabulary website, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner website, through the College of Policing and 
through a number of networks including for BME and LGBT officers. 

38.7 One member expressed concern about potential candidates not following up their 
interest and asked for assurances that they had not been put off by discussions 
with the Commissioner’s Office. The Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office 
stated that the Office worked hard to attract a wide field of candidates and that the 
lack of applications had been seen in other Forces. It could be speculated that 
individuals were not inclined to move across the country, or that they could receive 
an improved salary elsewhere, or pension reasons could be an influencing factor. 
The College of Policing were carrying out some work to addressthis national issue.  

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

In response to a question as to whether the 
[...]
d staff), and the number of police officers has reduced from 1,309 to 
1,060 (19% reduction). 
 

3.3. In his Autumn Statement in 2015 the Chancellor announced that the 
government would protect funding to maintain overall police force budgets 
at current cash levels. For both 2016/17 and 2017/18 the grant received 
from the Home Office was reduced, and PCCs could offset this by 
increasing precept income to the maximum amount available within the 
referendum limits (2%). In December 2016 the Minister for Policing stated 
that “no PCC who chooses to maximise precept within the referendum limit 
will face a reduction in cash funding.” 
 

3.4. However, maintaining funding at current cash levels does not take account 
of pay increases, price inflation and additional costs incurred by the 
organisation: 

3.4.1. In 2017/18 the cost of pay rises was budgeted to be £0.925m, based 
upon the assumption of a 1% pay rise in September 2017. 

3.4.2. In 2017/18 price inflation in the budget was £0.353m. 
3.4.3. In 2016/17 the organisation incurred additional costs of £1.7m 

because of the abolition of the lower rate of National Insurance 
contributions.  

3.4.4. In 2017/18 the organisation had to increase the budget by £0.3m to 
cover the costs of the Apprenticeship Levy. 
 

3.5. Gloucestershire receives a low amount of main grant per head of 
population. For 2018/19 Gloucestershire will receive £89.10 per head of 
population, compared with the national average of £104.50. Some forces 
will receive £150 per head of population. 
 

3.6. On 12th September 2017 the Home Office announced that for the year from 
September 2017 police officers would be given a pay award worth a total of 
2% consisting of: 

3.6.1. 1% increase to base pay 
3.6.2. Additional one-off non-consolidated payment of 1%.  
The Home Office added that they believed that the pay award was 
affordable within the current funding settlement. The budget for 2017/18 
(approved in February 2017) assumed a 1% pay rise during the year. 
 

Page 14



 

 
Police and Crime Panel 05/02/18 

 

3 

 
3.7. No announcement has been made regarding the pay award for police staff 

for September 2017. An offer has been made by employers, which is 
currently being considered by the staff associations. The PCC and the 
Chief Constable value the huge contribution made by all police staff and 
have stated that they will be rewarded equally with police officers. The 
PCC has guaranteed that police staff will receive the same pay award as 
police officers. 
 

3.8. The cost of the non-consolidated one-off 1% payment was not included in 
the budget for 2017/18, and has therefore had to be funded from general 
reserves. The cost for 2018/19 is included within the budget.  
 

4. Grant Announcement – 19th December 2017 

 

4.1. The Provisional Police Grant Report 2018/19 was published on 19th 
December 2017, and the Minister for Policing announced: 

4.1.1. That government grant was protected and that in 2018/19 each PCC 
will receive the same amount of core Government grant funding as 
they did in 2017/18. 

4.1.2. That in 2018/19 PCCs will be able to increase their council tax 
precept levels by £12 before the need to call a local referendum. 

4.1.3. Increased investment in national policing priorities such as police 
technology and Special Grant. 

4.1.4. The expectation that all PCCs will provide more detailed information 
on reserves. 
 

4.2. The Minister stated that “the protection offered by this settlement must be 
matched by a serious commitment from PCCs and Chief Constables to 
reform and improve productivity and efficiency.”  
 

4.3. The consultation period for the Police Grant Report ran until 16th January 
2018 and the Final Police Grant Report will be laid before Parliament in 
February. 
 

4.4. National Funding 
 

Total Home Office Grant funding for the Police Service nationally for 
2018/19 (excluding specific counter-terrorism funding) is £8,630m. This is 
an increase o
[...]
P projections assume that the grants received in 2020/21 
and 2020/22 will be frozen. No indicative figures have been provided 
by the Home Office for these years. Reductions in the grant would 
increase the savings requirement. 
 

9.8.3. The MTFP projections assume that the council tax referendum limit 
reduces back from £12 to 2% in 2019/20 and 2020/21 and that council 
tax is set at this limit. A decision is made annually by the PCC on the 
level of precept to be set. If the referendum limit was set higher than 
2% then the PCC could set the precept to provide additional funding 
and reduce the savings requirement. 

 
10. Investment in Priority Areas 

 

10.1. The Grant Announcement gave greater flexibility to PCCs to 
increase the level of precept. If the precept is increased by £12 this would 
provide £1.7m additional funding which could be invested in priority areas. 
The Chief Constable has proposed investing in the following areas: 
 

10.2. Neighbourhood Policing £0.779m 
The new neighbourhood offer was launched on 23rd January and includes 
dedicated neighbourhood teams. It is proposed to fund an additional 16 
posts for the neighbourhood teams, which would ensure that each of the 
six districts has a dedicated school liaison officer and a dedicated rural and 
environmental liaison officer. This investment would support the strategy to 
stay local and to seek opportunities for early intervention and an overall 
reduction in demand. 
 

10.3. Child Protection and Child Sexual Exploitation £0.488m 
Police activity in relation to child protection and child sexual abuse is a 
national, regional and local priority. High profile cases have resulted in a 
significant increase in the number of referrals and associated activity, with 
limited uplift in resource. 
 
Both HMICFRS and Ofsted have criticised child protection response and 
commented upon resourcing issues. The Local Authority have increased 
social work provision by 42 posts, and it is proposed to fund seven 
additional detectives within the Safeguarding team, and an additional staff 
post to support the team.  
 

Page 23



 

 
Police and Crime Panel 05/02/18 

 

12 

 

10.4. Body Worn Video £0.300m 
Body worn video cameras have been issued to firearms officers and it is 
proposed to extend this to all uniformed, frontline officers and staff. The 
deployment of body worn videos will bring welfare benefits to staff and 
additional efficiency benefits, and will improve public confidence and 
improve the capture of evidence. 
 

10.5. Swifter, more effective justice £0.174m 
it is proposed to invest in six additional staff in the Criminal Justice 
department to deliver a victim focused, speedy and effective service. This 
will help the team manage the significant changes within the Criminal 
Justice system including the implementation of new technology, the 
introduction of new legislation and ever tightening timescales. 
 

10.6. This investment would increase resources in important areas of 
policing and provide 30 additional people for policing in Gloucestershire – 
23 police officers and 7 police staff. 
 

11. Capital 
 

11.1. The proposed capital programme is attached at Annex G. The 
programme for 2017/18 is currently for £4.635m and consists of: 
 

o the replacement programmes in relation to vehicles and IT 
equipment - £1.790m 

o on-going commitments related to previously agreed schemes - 
£2.845m 
 

11.2. The funding of the capital programme is provided from: 
 

o Capital grant - £0.371m. 
o Contribution from the Revenue Budget in year - £1.419m 
o Capital grants brought forward from previous years to fund deferred 

expenditure - £0.394m 
o Revenue contributions brought forward from previous years to fund 
deferred expenditure - £0.927m 
o Contribution from ICT Reserve to fund deferred expenditure - 
£0.949m 

o Transfer from the Vehicle Replacement Reserve - -£0.575m 
 

11.3. At present there is no requirement to take out new permanent 
borr
[...]
llion. The Home Office now hold £1.7 billion (19%) of 
funding centrally. 
 

17.4. Although the main grant was frozen, the organisation has to find £2m 
to fund pay rises and price inflation for 2018/19. 80% of expenditure is for 
pay for officers and staff, and an additional 1% pay rise costs the 
organisation £1m per year. I support all officers and staff being rewarded 
for the difficult and demanding jobs that they do and, after the police officer 
pay award, I guaranteed that staff would receive a similar award. 
 

17.5. It should be noted that Gloucestershire receives a low level of main 
grant per head of population, compared to other forces. For 2018/19 
Gloucestershire will receive £89.10 per head of population compared to 
£104.50 nationally. There is a wide disparity in funding and some 
metropolitan forces receive around £150 per head of population. 
 

17.6. I have considered two funding options for 2018/19: 
 

17.6.1. Increase the precept by 2% 
Due to careful financial management and savings of £1.4m identified in 
year the budget is balanced on this level of precept. 
 

17.6.2. Increase the precept by £12 (5.6%) which will provide £1.7m 
additional funding for priority areas. 
 

Page 33



 

 
Police and Crime Panel 05/02/18 

 

22 

 
17.7. I have taken into account the views of the Chief Constable and the 

plans he has provided for additional investment.  
 

17.7.1. In my Police and Crime Plan I state that neighbourhood 
policing is, in my view, vital to the overall effectiveness of policing and I 
would welcome additional investment in this area. The Budget also 
includes £150k investment in a small mounted section which is part of 
the new neighbourhood model.  

17.7.2. Child protection is a very important and is a current issue 
within the County and I would welcome the investment in additional 
detectives in that area. 
 

17.8. Taking into account both the public consultation undertaken and the 
views of the Chief Constable I have taken the view that I should use the 
flexibility provided by the Home Office and increase the council tax precept 
by £12. This will give a precept of £226.49 on a Band D property, an 
increase of £1 per month. I will ensure that the additional funding provided 
by this increase will be invested effectively in the priority areas identified 
and that the Constabulary continues to seek to identify efficiency and 
productivity gains. 
 

17.9. The Minister for Policing, in the grant announcement, expressed 
concerns about the level of financial reserves held by police forces, and 
has called for greater transparency in how these reserves are used locally. 
Details of all reserves are provided in the report and my Chief Finance 
Officer has commented upon the level of these reserves. The majority of 
the earmarked reserves are committed and the remaining reserves are set 
aside to fund future capital programmes, particularly around ICT. I am also 
committed during the year to produce a separate Reserves Strategy and 
provide further details of reserves and commitments on the OPCC website. 
 

17.10. I welcome the level of certainty provided by the Home Office around 
the funding for 2019/20, based upon efficiency and productivity gains. The 
longer term future is still uncertain and it is important to invest now to 
protect policing in Gloucestershire. The Medium Term Financial Plan 
presented here assumes that the precept will increase by 2% per year 
between 2019/20 and 2021/22. I will review this plan on an annual basis. 
 

17.11. The current Medium Term Financial Plan will increase the number of 
officers, staff and Special Constables and maintain PCSO numbers, and I 
am confident that it will provide the resources to implement my Police and 
Crime Plan. 

Page 34



 

 
Police and Crime Panel 05/02/18 

 

23 

 
18. Precept 

 
18.1. Funding for the proposed £111.221m revenue budget (see Annex A) 

will require a police related Band D Council Tax element of £226.49. This 
represents an increase of 5.6% in the police related Band D Council Tax or 
£12 for the year. 
 

18.2. In order to present a balanced budget for 2018/19 the PCC proposes 
to issue a precept on each District Council Collection Fund as set out 
below: 
 

£ £

Budget Requirement 111,220,893

Less:

Home Office Police Grant 33,909,566

Ex DCLG Formula Funding 19,258,431

Legacy Council Tax Grants 6,082,168

-59,250,165

Collection Fund Surplus -954,623

Total Precept 2018/19 51,016,105

Precept on each District Council

District Tax Base Precept

£

Cheltenham 41,745.20 9,454,870

Cotswold 40,297.79 9,127,047

Forest of Dean 28,551.32 6,466,589

Gloucester City 37,254.40 8,437,749

Stroud 43,539.30 9,861,216

Tewkesbury 33,858.60 7,668,634

Total 225,246.61 51,016,105

Police related element of the Council Tax

Council Tax Band Tax at Band

£:p

A 150.99

B 176.16

C 201.32

D 226.49

E 276.82

F 327.15

G 377.48

H 452.98  
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 
Police and Crime Panel 05/02/18 

 

24 

Annex A 

Required Revenue Budget 2018/19 
  

2017/18 2018/19

£k £k

Constabulary

Staff Costs

  Police Officers 60,945 60,930 0.0%

  PCSOs 3,737 3,974 6.3%

  Police Staff 23,328 24,869 6.6%

Total Staff Costs 88,010 89,773 2.0%

Training 455 469 3.1%

Other Employee Expenses 348 761 118.7%

88,813 91,003 2.5%

Premises 6,666 6,873 3.1%

Transport 1,997 2,194 9.9%

Supplies and Services 12,039 14,450 20.0%

Third Party Payments 997 1,065 6.8%#DIV/0!

Capital Financing 2,118 2,105 -0.6%

Gross Revenue Expenditure 112,630 117,690 4.5%

Other Income -2,035 -3,254 59.9%

Interest Received -150 -150 0.0%

110,445 114,286 3.5%

Less: Specific Grants -5,116 -5,031 -1.7%

Constabulary Budget Requirement 105,329 109,255 3.7%

Office of Police and Crime Commissioner

Employees 671 710

Premises 0 0

Transport 16 11

Supplies & Services 72 73

Audit Fees 68 60

OPCC Budget Requirement 827 854 3.3%

Commissioning Fund Expenditure 1,072 1,112

Total Budget Requirement before Reserv
[...]
es of the previous meeting
	4 Chief Executive's Report
	5 Proposed Gloucestershire Police Precept 2017/18
	scrutiny-of-precept-guidance




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held on Monday 5 February 2018 at 
the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
William Alexander
Cllr David Brown
Cllr Gerald Dee
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Rob Garnham
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Helena McCloskey

Cllr Karen McKeown
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Keith Pearson
Cllr Steve Robinson
Martin Smith
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Substitutes: Cllr Jane Horne (In place of Cllr Bruce Hogan)

In attendance: Stephen Bace, Richard Bradley, Chris Brierley, Stewart Edgar, 
Peter Skelton, PCC Martin Surl and Paul Trott

Apologies: Cllr Julian Beale, Cllr Ray Brassington and Cllr Chris Nelson

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations were made.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

2.1 The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

2.2 In relation to the November 2017 Panel meeting, there had been an action 
relating to more information on what the Police did for animals in houses 
where the occupants had been removed. The Commissioner circulated some 
information to Panel members on this.

 2.3 The Commissioner also raised concerns about comments made by the 
Chairman in the press relating to information given at the Budget Briefing 
held for Panel members in January. The Commissioner stated that it had 
been a good meeting and he felt that the comments subsequently made 
around ‘value for money’ were inaccurate and insulting. He asked for an 
opportunity for the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner to respond. In 
addition, he had invited the Chief Constable to attend the Panel meeting to 
answer any questions on value for money.

The Chairman explained that the comments were made in his role as 
Councillor for Newent and not as the Chairman of the Panel. He stated that 
he had welcomed the briefing.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner provided details of his role to 
the Panel highlighting that he was politically neutral. He had deputised for 
the Commissioner in a number of meetings including the National Crime 
Agency and he believed that his role represented value for money. 

3. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 

3.1 Paul Trott, Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s Office, introduced the 
report which outlined the activities of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office. 

3.2 The Panel noted the summary of decisions made in October and November 
2017. One member reiterated the importance of members seeing details of 
the decisions that were not publically available. The Commissioner’s Office 
would work with Democratic Services to make confidential papers available 
to the Panel.
ACTION Paul Trott/ Stephen Bace

3.3 The report included details of the number of Freedom of Information 
Requests made and the number of complaints. 

3.4 One member asked for details on the increase in complaints received from 
Cotswold in 2016/17. In response it was explained that there had been 
concerns raised by individuals in the Cotswold District about the visibility of 
officers in their neighbourhoods, which  it was explained had been 
addressed by the Constabulary. 

3.5 There was some discussion around Cheltenham’s position within the crime 
rankings where an increase in crime had been show.. In response it was 
explained that car crime and burglaries were two areas contributing to this 
statistic. The Commissioner also highlighted the role played by Cheltenham’s 
night-time economy. This was against the backdrop of increased crime 
nationally, however Gloucestershire compared favourably. Cyber Crime was 
also a contributing factor. 

3.6 Members noted that a decision had been made to advertise for a part time 
Chief Finance Officer for the Commissioner’s Office. The Panel were aware 
that the current arrangements were temporary and there was a need to put 
things on a more permanent basis. Once the process was underway and an 
appointment made, there would be a requirement for a Confirmatory 
Hearing. 

3.7 The Panel welcomed the inclusion of details of the ‘Holding to Account’ 
meetings between the Chief Constable and the Commissioner. One member 
stated that he was pleased that the subject of Bijan Ebrahimi had been 
brought up at one of these meetings.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

3.8 In response to questions, there was a discussion on the target from HMIC for 
the Constabulary to develop talent management and succession planning. 
The Commissioner stated that he was proud of the succession from one 
Chief Constable to the other. The Chief Constable explained that he had 
raised the strategic importance of Human Resources within the force and 
that the Deputy Chief Constable chaired the People Development Board and 
talent management was a part of that. Feedback from staff surveys and a 
pulse survey before Christmas had provided a positive response in this area. 

4. PROPOSED GLOUCESTERSHIRE POLICE PRECEPT 2017/18 

4.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced the report which proposed 
that:

Funding for the proposed £111.221m revenue budget would require a police 
related Band D Council Tax element of £226.49. This represents an increase 
of 5.6% in the police related Band D Council Tax or £12 for the year.

4.2 The Commissioner thanked the Chief Financial Officer and Chief Constable. 
The Panel had received a briefing in January to ensure that the Panel had 
the background to the budget and an understanding of the options available.

4.3 The Commissioner had considered two funding options for 2018/19. The first 
was to increase the precept by 2%. It was explained that due to careful 
financial management and savings of £1.4m identified in year, the budget 
was balanced on that level of precept. The second was the increase in the 
precept by 5.6% which would provide £1.7m additional funding for priority 
areas. It was this second option that had been chosen as the proposed 
precept.

4.4 The Commissioner explained that in the past he believed that the Police had 
achieved ‘more for less’ by changing working practices and embracing 
mobile working. However since the end of 2015 he was concerned that there 
had been an impact on neighbourhood policing. He had made a commitment 
in the Police and Crime Plan that neighbourhood policing was the foundation 
of Policing in Gloucestershire. Resources were scarce and there were 
competing demands and so the Commissioner had been lobbying the Home 
Office to improve the funding situation. 

4.5 Members understood that the Grant announcement on 19 December 2017 
outlined that the grant was protected and that in 2018/19 each 
Commissioner would receive the same amount of core funding as they had 
done in 2017/18. In addition, Commissioner’s would be able to increase 
council tax precept levels by £12 (for a Band D property) before the need to 
call a local referendum was triggered. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

4.6 The Panel were informed that in September 2017, the Home Office had 
announced that police officers would be given a pay award worth a total of 
2% which was not reflected in the Home Office grant.

4.7 It was explained that the additional funding would lead to investment in 
Neighbourhood Policing, operations relating to Child Protection and Child 
Sexual Exploitation, the introduction of Body Worn Video, and investment in 
six additional staff in the Criminal Justice department. The Commissioner 
had been clear of his likely intentions to increase the precept and had 
communicated that clearly to the public, explaining where that investment 
would be spent. 

4.8 Members received details of the intention to fund seven additional detectives 
within the Safeguarding team and an additional staff post to support the 
team. The Commissioner emphasised that police activity in relation to child 
protection and child sexual abuse was a national, regional and local priority. 
One member asked how the Constabulary was managing the transition to 
vulnerable adults. It was explained that it was up to Chief Constable to 
deliver this in the most effective way possible. Child protection was a 
standing item on the Governance Board. Children First was a new initiative 
that recognised children did not just become adults at eighteen and that so in 
some cases support  was provided through to the age of twenty-five. 

4.9 Peter Skelton, Chief Finance Officer, provided additional information relating 
to the budget considerations and challenges going forward. He explained 
that at 3.5 in the papers there was an error, the Gloucestershire figure 
should read £85.30 per head. Members thanked the officers for the report 
which was easy to read and comprehensive.

4.10 Some members stated that they could understand the Commissioner 
choosing the option that allowed for additional funding and they stated that 
they welcomed the investment in the areas identified. In response to a 
question it was explained that there was no in-depth consideration of going 
over the referendum limit due to the costs and limitations associated with it.

4.11 In response to a question it was stated that next year the Constabulary 
would have to demonstrate to Central Government that efficiencies had been 
made. One area identified by the Home Office was in regard to procurement 
and Gloucestershire was already part of a South West police procurement 
group. 

4.12 One member noted that there was a relatively high sum of money held in the 
vehicles reserve. A review of vehicles had been asked for by the 
Commissioner and so there was a freeze on buying vehicles until that was 
concluded. When buying a vehicle, electric vehicle was the first 
consideration that was taken. Responding to a further question, the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Commissioner stated that it was important to have the right number of 
vehicles. In terms of specialist vehicles, part of the collaboration with the Fire 
and Rescue Service was to look at the fleet together and look for 
opportunities to find efficiencies. With regards to drones, the Constabulary 
was working with Wiltshire who were further developed in this area. The 
Police were restricted in the way they could use drones.

4.13 With regards to reserves, members noted that they had been reduced from 
5% to 4.2%; one member asked whether that still delivered the level of 
security required. Detail was put within the budget paper on reserves and a 
reserves strategy would be put on the website in the coming weeks and 
months. 

4.14 One member asked how many people had responded to the consultation 
surveys, noting the percentages included. The Commissioner stated that it 
was not a representative sample, with the number in the hundreds and not 
the thousands. The member suggested that the questions should include 
more examples in terms of how much the public would be willing to 
contribute. 

4.15 One member stated that the options put forward for investment were good 
areas and he welcomed the way the Commissioner’s Office had come 
forward with this, particularly considering the tight timescales involved. He 
expressed concern at the way in which Central Government had not 
provided details of funding until a late stage. 

4.16 One member asked how sustainable the investment in the Criminal Justice 
department would be given the dependency on a multi-agency approach. 
The Commissioner felt that this was an area that that was required, 
notwithstanding any issues in other agencies. The Panel noted that the 
Commissioner was the Chair of the Criminal Justice Board. One member 
emphasised that it was important to demonstrate value for money on this. 

4.17 One member suggested that rather than inform people of percentage 
increases, it was important to give the actual value. In this case the increase 
equated to £1 a month for Band D households which was considered to be 
affordable. The Commissioner explained that he was conscious of the 
public’s ability to pay. 

4.18 Following the discussion on the proposed 2018/19 budget and precept, the 
Panel were asked to decide whether they:

 Supported the precept without qualification or comment;
 Supported the precept and make recommendations, or
 Veto the proposed precept.

It was RESOLVED that:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

The proposed police precept for 2018/19 be supported without 
qualification or comment. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.42 am


